
 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Microsoft Teams 
 

On: 
 

Monday, 22 February 2021 

Time: 
 

3.30 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mary Sherwood 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C R Doyle, P K Jones, E T Kirchner, D Phillips, C Richards, K M Roberts 
and L V Walton 
 
Co-opted Members: Andrew Davies 
 
Watch Online: http://bit.ly/3cDcCKA  
 
 

 
Agenda 

Page No. 
1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests   
 
3   Minutes. 1 - 2 

 To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record. 

 

 
4   Benefits Take Up.  (Jane Storer) 3 - 8 
 
5   Garden Sharing.  (Discussion)  
 
6   Work Plan 2020-2021.  (Chair) 9 
 

Next Meeting: Monday, 22 March 2021 at 3.30 pm 
 

 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 16 February 2021 

Contact: Democratic Services: - 636923 

http://bit.ly/3cDcCKA
http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy 
Development Committee 

 
Remotely via Microsoft Teams  

Monday, 25 January 2021 at 3.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor M Sherwood (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C R Doyle P K Jones C Richards 
L V Walton   
 
Officer(s)  
Aled Gruffydd Lawyer 
Amy Hawkins Interim Head of Adult Services 
Jeremy Parkhouse Democratic Services Officer 
Joanne Portwood Strategy and Policy Officer 
Anthony Richards Poverty and Prevention Strategy and Development 

Manager 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): E T Kirchner, D Phillips and K M Roberts 
Independent Member(s): Andrew Davies 
 

 
16 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted for the City & County of Swansea, 
no interests were declared. 
 

17 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee 
held on 23 November 2020 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

18 Work Plan Updates. (Verbal) (Chair) 
 
The Chair provided the Committee with updates in respect of the following: - 
 

 Green Fairness Policy (GFP) – The Director of Place will be discussing the 
inclusion of the GFP as a section within a new Corporate Tree Policy, with the 
Cabinet Member for Environment Enhancement & Infrastructure Management.  A 
progress report will be made to a future meeting. 

 

 Affordable Credit Policy – Progress was slow due to workload pressures and it 
was hoped that a progress report would be provided shortly. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee (25.01.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 Corporate Debt Policy – Julian Morgans, Head of Revenues & Benefits had 
informed the Chair that income had not been affected but arrears had increased.  
A better response had been received from the ‘friendlier’ letter and engagement 
had increased.  Reminder letters were being issued, there had been more 
referrals to Citizens Advice Bureau and increased Single Person Discount claims.  
Owners of second homes would pay 100% premiums from 1 April 2021. 

 
It was proposed that the Head of Revenues & Benefits provides an update report 
to a future meeting. 

 

 Socio-economic Duty – Further discussions would take place at a working group 
meeting to obtain clarity regarding the present position.  The Committee 
discussed the duty in more detail and the implications for the Council and 
residents. 

 

 Benefits take-up – A presentation would be provided to the Committee meeting 
scheduled for 22 February 2021. 

 

 Community Transport – Consultation regarding the new Strategy being 
introduced by the Welsh Government ended on 25 January 2021.  The 
Committee discussed the potential impact of the Strategy upon communities, and 
companies.  It was noted that the Economic, Environment and Infrastructure 
Policy Development Committee (PDC) were looking at developing a Sustainable 
Transport Policy and the Chair would ask the PDC to look to include Community 
Transport within the policy.    

 

 Affordable Credit Policy – The promoting affordable credit policy was nearly 
ready to be circulated for consultation. 

 
Resolved that: - 
 
1) the contents of the report and update be noted; 
2) a presentation be provided on benefits take-up be provided to the next scheduled 

meeting on 22 February 2021; 
3) the Head of Revenues & Benefits provides an update report to a future meeting 

in respect of the Corporate Debt Policy. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 4.10 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 2



 
 

Report of the Director of Social Services  
 

Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee – 22 February 2021 
 

Benefits Take Up 
 

 
Purpose: To provide the Poverty Reduction Policy Development 

Committee with information about the problems with 
claiming benefits, the reasons for under-claiming, example 
of work we have undertaken in the past to increase benefit 
take up, current campaigns, the identification of future 
priorities in terms of increasing benefit take up and how the 
PDC can support this work in the future. 

 
Report Author:   Jane Storer   
 
Finance Officer:   Paul Roach   
 
Legal Officer:   Craig Davies    
 
Access to Services Officer:  Rhian Millar  
 
For Information 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee has identified 

the need to increase the take-up of benefits in Swansea. The 
maximization of benefit entitlement aims to ensure that people claim their 
entitlements and maximize their household income.   
 

2. The problem with claiming benefits 
 

2.1  There are a number of problems that people can experience when trying 
 to claiming benefits. These include; 

 

 People lacking the knowledge and understanding of the benefits 
system. They need to know what questions to ask in order to 
establish entitlement. But if you do not know what questions to ask, 
then how can they establish entitlement? 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) administer benefits 
and staff are only trained in the area that they are working in – so do 
not know how benefits link together. 

 

 People may ring DWP and believe that they are seeking advice – but 
they are getting through to a call centre. There is a regular 
occurrence of call centre staff providing information and advice which 
leads the claimant to believe that they are not entitled to benefit. 
However unless a claim is made, entitlement has not been 
established. 

 

 People’s circumstances differ – so entitlement is dependent on their 
individual circumstances.  There is a lot of information about benefits 
on-line – but this can be misleading, out of date and can take you 
down different paths until you are completely overwhelmed. The 
Welfare Rights Team would recommend that people use sites such 
as Citizen’s Advice; Turn2Us. In addition, not everyone has access 
to the internet or the necessary skills to interpret the written word. 

 

 Access to free and impartial advice – all organisations that do provide 
this are overwhelmed; there are waiting lists; queues; and calls are 
not always answered. 

 

 There are constant changes to the benefit system, claimants moving 
in and out of entitlement and changing circumstances affecting 
entitlement which benefit claimants do not realise will have an impact. 

 
3.  The reason for under claiming 
 
3.1 There  are a number of reasons why people under claim benefits. These 
 include; 
 

 a lack of resources to help claimants through the process, 

 a lack of knowledge about the benefits that are available,  

 Claimant’s don’t think that they are entitled to benefits, 

 Poor past experience, 

 Continual reassessments, 

 Fear, 

 Stigma. 
 
4. The extent of under claiming 
 
4.1 Research has shown that both nationally and locally that under 
 claiming benefits is a wide spread problem amongst certain groups of 
 people. For example, 2 out of 5 pensioners do not claim the Pension 
 Credit that they are entitled too, and 1 in 7 working households do not 
 claim help with their rent. 
 
 

Page 4



4.2 The latest (2017/18)  UK Government figures estimated more than £16  
 billion  goes unclaimed in means tested benefits.  These figures do not 
 include tax credits, universal credit or council tax reduction.  
 
5. What works 
 
5.1 A number of actions have been proven to increase the take up of 
 benefits. Firstly, raising awareness of people’s entitlement to benefits 
 can increase the take up of benefits. However, simply raising the 
 awareness of benefit entitlement is not sufficient to increase benefit 
 take up amongst all those groups of people who under claim benefits. 
 A key factor which can drive an increase in benefit take up is to 
 challenge people’s perceptions of benefit claimants, negative stereo - 
 typing and the way in which organisations perceive and interact with 
 benefit claimants. One of the most effective ways of increasing benefit 
 take up is to provided tailored 1 to 1 support. 
 
5.2 Our experience has also shown that we need to provide additional 
 tailored support to the individuals when they need it e.g when their 
 benefits are being reviewed, or when their circumstances change. 
 Finally take up campaigns should be targeted at particular groups 
 where we know that there is evidence of wide spread under claiming or 
 there is a change in legislation and we need to protect claimants 
 income or future entitlement. 
 
6. What’s going on right now?  
 
6.1 Tackling Poverty is one of the key priorities for Swansea Council. The 
 Welfare Rights Team are a small team that provides a second tier 
 service. Their remit is to increase the knowledge and capacity of the 
 workforce to try and meet the demand for welfare benefits advice and 
 support. The team do this by providing training on a range of welfare 
 benefits, an advice line, joint appointments for complex casework, 
 appeal representation and publications. The team also undertake 
 targeted take up campaigns. 
 
6.2 The latest Welfare Reforms whilst focussing on those of working age 
 has impacted across age groups, with some client groups being 
 more affected than others. The roll out of Universal Credit which is a 
 benefit for those of working age, has had a negative impact on the 
 most vulnerable citizens, from making online claims to reduced 
 amounts of income for those who are severely sick and disabled. The 
 increase in the use of technology marginalises the vulnerable from 
 making online claims to lodging appeals and appeal hearings taking 
 place via telephone and video.  
 
6.3 Due to the pandemic, there has been an increase in the number of 
 claimants of Universal Credit. This could potentially change people’s 
 perceptions of ‘benefit claimants’ and being seen as a separate group  
 but more of a situation we can all find ourselves in. However, it could 

Page 5



 have an adverse effect, in that those who have skills and experience 
 and have managed to remove themselves from benefit entitlement 
 having even less understanding and empathy for those who through no 
 fault of their own, have to remain on benefits. 
 
6.4 Another area that is and will have an impact on services is the UK’s 
 removal from the European Union. EEA nationals, even if they already 
 have a permanent right to reside in the UK, need to ensure that they 
 have applied for settled and pre-settled status before June 2021. EEA  
 nationals need to be aware of what they need to do for themselves 
 and their children. 
 
6.5 Welsh Government have commissioned free benefit awareness 
 training to try and increase knowledge to identify those that may be 
 missing out. Swansea’s Welfare Rights Team will be delivering this 
 training on behalf of Dangos Cymru. 
. 
7. Pension Credit take up campaign 
 
7.1 UK Government figures have shown that 2 out of 5 pensioners are not 
 claiming the pension credit that they are entitled too. Pensioners who 
 do not claim this benefit not only lose the income from this benefit, but 
 are also missing out on accessing other grants and benefits because 
 pension credit can act as a “passport” to other entitlements.  
 
7.2 The Welfare Rights Team have agreed to undertake a Pension Credit 
 take up campaign for this group because they are easily identifiable, 
 and systems have been developed to make it easier to claim – 
 telephone claims; claim forms and online claiming. The Council’s 
 Revenues and Benefits service could identify those that were 
 potentially entitled and not receiving this benefit. The Welfare Rights 
 Team had previously undertaken a sample take up and found that on 
 average this  group were missing out on £42.00 per week. Removal of 
 the TV licence for those over 75 not in receipt of Pension Credit may 
 have also increase the amount of interest.  
 
7.3 Because of the number of potential claimants (465), the Welfare Rights 
 Team were unable to undertake this take up campaign with their 
 current level of resources, so contacted Age Cymru; Care and Repair 
 Western Bay; Swansea Carer’s, Citizen’s Advice and Neath Port Talbot  
 to work in partnership with them.  As three of these organisations also 
 covered Neath Port Talbot, it was agreed to include this area too and 
 involve the Welfare Rights Unit from Neath Port Talbot Council. 
 
7.4 A free phone helpline which operates between Monday to Thursday 
 from 10 – 3 was established on the 21st December. 465 letters were 
 sent out to Swansea residents and around 165 to residents in Neath 
 Port Talbot and there has been an article in the Evening Post. To date 
 we have taken around 130 calls and Swansea have been allocated 25 
 cases. Out of these cases we have identified: 

Page 6



 

 8 claimants qualified for a payment of Pension Credit, 

 5 people who qualify for ‘underlying entitlement’ to Carer’s 
Allowance were are not claiming it,  

 3 people met the criteria for an award of Disability Benefits but were 
not claiming it.   

 
7.5 The estimated income of Pension Credit and underlying entitlement to 
 Carer’s Allowance increased these 8 claimants income by an average 
 of £35.18 per week; with arrears totalling on average £444.18 per 
 claimant.  This represents an extra income of £281.46 per week. For 
 every £1 a week increase in benefit income has a multiplier effect and 
 is worth an extra £4 to the local economy, This means that this is worth 
 £1125.85 to our local economy – keeping people in jobs. 
 
8. Other take up campaigns? 
 
8.1 When there are changes to the benefit system, there will always be an 
 opportunity to implement a targeted take up campaign. Welfare Reform 
 has provided many opportunities for; 
 

(i) Mixed Aged Couples, 
(ii) Sick and Disabled claimants, 
(iii) Disabled Children. 

 
8.2 The groups that we should be focusing on now are those claimants 
 who are in receipt of a legacy benefit and are not claiming a disability 
 benefit; or not claiming the correct rate.  By focusing on this group it 
 will have a long term impact as it will increase the likelihood of 
 protection of higher benefit levels when transferring over to Universal 
 Credit.  There is only a short period for acting or those potential 
 increases will be lost permanently, but it is a vicious circle as claimants 
 are continually being reassessed and losing entitlement. This group 
 includes families with a disabled child who are not claiming a disability 
 benefit or not claiming the correct rate;  By ensuring the child is 
 receiving the correct disability benefit rates, not only brings in much 
 extra income but reduces the rules and conditionality on means tested 
 benefits and allows the necessary time to focus on care. 
 
9.  Equality and Engagement Implications 
 
9.1 The Council is subject to the Public Sector Equality Duty (Wales) and 
 must, in the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 
 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
  and other conduct prohibited by the Act. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
  protected characteristic and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
  characteristic and those who do not. 

Page 7



 
 Our Equality Impact Assessment process ensures that we have paid 
 due regard to the above. (tbc by AtS) 
 
10. Financial Implications 
 
10.1 There are no financial implications (tbc by Finance) 
 
11. Legal Implications 
 
11.1 There are no legal implications (tbc by Legal) 
 
 
 
Background papers: None. 
 
Appendices:  None.   
 

Page 8



 
Report of the Chair 

 
Poverty Reduction Policy Development Committee – 22 February 2021 

 

Work Plan 2020-2021 
 

Date of 
meeting 

Agenda items and Format 

26/10/20  Terms of Reference. (For Information) 

 Co-option of Andrew Davies 

 Dates and Times of Future Meetings.  (Discussion) 

 Presentation - Policies Under Development Update.  (Jo Portwood) 

 Swansea Food Poverty Network.  (Anthony Richards) 

 Work Plan Discussion 2020-2021.  (Chair) 

23/11/20  Discussion - Community Food Growing. 

14/12/20  Working Group Meeting 

25/01/21 
Work Plan Update Discussion on the following (Chair): - 
 

 Green Fairness Policy 

 Corporate Debt Policy 

 Promoting Affordable Credit Policy 

 Campaign to increase Benefits take up 

 Implementation on the Socio-Economic duty and the Community Food Growing 
Policy 

22/02/21  Benefits Take Up Report. (Jane Storer) 

 Garden Sharing (Discussion) 

 Work Plan 2020-2021.  (Chair) 

22/03/21 
 

Topics 

  Green Fairness Policy 

 Corporate Debt Policy 

 Promoting Affordable Credit Policy 

 Campaign to increase Benefits take up 

 Implementation on the Socio-Economic duty & the Community Food Growing 
Policy 

 Poverty proofing emerging policies / programmes 

 Public Transport (Access to affordable transport/Community Transport 
Schemes) 

 Credit Unions 

 Unexpected / sudden poverty 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Benefits Take Up.  (Jane Storer)
	6 Work Plan 2020-2021.  (Chair)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Lleihau Tlodi 

 
Ystafell Bwyllgor 5, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe  

Dydd Llun, 22 Chwefror 2021 am 3.30 pm 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd M Sherwood (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
C R Doyle P K Jones D Phillips 
C Richards L V Walton  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Craig Davies Lawyer 
Jeremy Parkhouse Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Joanne Portwood Swyddog Strategaeth a Pholisi 
Jane Storer Senior Welfare Rights Advisor 
  
Hefyd yn bresennol  
Kat Watkins Rhwydwaith Cydgynhyrchu 
Ange Bettany Prosiect Room to Grow 
Joyce Veheary Prosiect Benthyca a Thrin 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): E T Kirchner a/ac K M Roberts 
Aelod(au) Annibynnol: Andrew Davies 
 

 
19 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol. 

 
Yn unol â'r Cod Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, ni 
ddatganwyd unrhyw fuddiannau. 
 

20 Cofnodion. 
 
Penderfynwyd cymeradwyo cofnodion cyfarfod blaenorol y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi 
Lleihau Tlodi fel cofnod cywir. 
 

21 Nifer sy'n hawlio budd-dal.   
 
Cyflwynodd Jane Storer, yr Uwch-swyddog Hawliau Lles adroddiad a roddodd 
wybodaeth i'r Pwyllgor am y problemau ynghylch hawlio budd-daliadau, y rhesymau 
dros dan-hawlio, enghraifft o waith a wnaed yn y gorffennol i gynyddu'r nifer sy'n 
hawlio budd-daliadau, ymgyrchoedd cyfredol, nodi blaenoriaethau'r dyfodol o ran 
cynyddu'r nifer sy'n hawlio budd-daliadau a sut gallai'r Pwyllgor gefnogi'r gwaith hwn 
yn y dyfodol. 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Llun, 22 Chwefror 2021) 
Parhad 

 

 
Amlinellwyd bod y Pwyllgor wedi nodi'r angen i gynyddu'r nifer sy'n hawlio budd-
daliadau yn Abertawe. Nod mwyhau’r nifer sy’n hawlio budd-daliadau oedd sicrhau 
bod pobl yn hawlio’r hyn y mae ganddynt hawl iddo ac yn cynyddu incwm eu cartref. 
 
Nododd yr adroddiad y problemau o ran hawlio budd-daliadau, gan gynnwys y 
canlynol: - 
 

 Nid oes gan bobl ddigon o wybodaeth am y system fudd-daliadau na 
dealltwriaeth ohono; 

 Mae staff yr Adran Gwaith a Phensiynau (DWP) yn cael eu hyfforddi yn y 
meysydd y maent yn gweithio ynddynt yn unig, a'u diffyg gwybodaeth gyffredinol; 

 Rhoddir y cyngor anghywir yn aml i bobl sy'n cysylltu â chanolfan alwadau'r 
Adran Gwaith a Phensiynau, ac maent yn credu nad oes ganddynt hawl i unrhyw 
fudd-daliadau pan fo'r gwrthwyneb yn wir; 

 Mae’r hyn y mae gan yr unigolyn hawl iddo’n dibynnu ar ei amgylchiadau ac 
mae'n aml yn gymhleth; 

 Mae sefydliadau sy'n cynnig mynediad at gyngor diduedd am ddim yn cael eu 
llethu gan nifer mawr y ceisiadau; 

 Gwneir newidiadau cyson i'r system fudd-daliadau, gan olygu bod hawlwyr yn 
symud i mewn ac allan o grwpiau hawl ac wrth i amgylchiadau newid, effeithir ar 
eu hawl; nid yw hawlwyr budd-daliadau’n sylweddoli y byddai hynny'n effeithio 
arnynt. 

 
Yn ogystal, tynnwyd sylw at sawl rheswm dros pam y mae pobl yn tan-hawlio budd-
daliadau ac roedd y rhain yn cynnwys diffyg adnoddau i helpu hawlwyr drwy'r 
broses; diffyg gwybodaeth am y budd-daliadau sydd ar gael; nid yw hawlwyr yn 
meddwl bod ganddynt hawl i fudd-daliadau; profiadau gwael yn y gorffennol; 
ailasesiadau parhaus; ofn; a stigma. 
 
Trafodwyd graddau'r tan-hawlio a dywedwyd ei fod yn broblem eang ymhlith grwpiau 
penodol o bobl; dangosodd ffigurau a ryddhawyd yn 2016-2017 fod dros £16 biliwn 
mewn budd-daliadau sy’n destun prawf modd heb gael ei hawlio. 
 
Amlygodd yr adroddiad y camau gweithredu a oedd wedi gweithio i gynyddu'r nifer 
sy'n hawlio budd-daliadau, gan gynnwys cynyddu ymwybyddiaeth o hawl pobl i gael 
budd-daliadau, herio canfyddiadau pobl o hawlwyr budd-daliadau gan gynnwys 
stereoteipio negyddol a darparu cymorth ychwanegol wedi'i deilwra i'r unigolion pan 
fo angen. 
 
Amlinellwyd manylion yr hyn sy’n digwydd ar hyn o bryd, gan gynnwys yr ymgyrch 
hawlio credyd pensiwn, a darparwyd gwybodaeth am y grwpiau a gynorthwywyd gan 
ymgyrchoedd hawlio blaenorol. 
 
Trafododd y Pwyllgor y canlynol: - 

 Sut roedd y wasg yn barod iawn i adrodd am straeon negyddol ond yn cymryd 
amser i adrodd am hawliadau dilys a'r stigma y maent yn ei greu ynghylch 
hawlwyr a'r iaith negyddol a ddefnyddir; 

 Y symiau bach iawn o arian o'i gymharu â symiau twyll busnes; 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Llun, 22 Chwefror 2021) 
Parhad 

 

 Effaith unrhyw gyngor gwael/anghywir a ddarperir gan yr Adran Gwaith a 
Phensiynau; 

 Proses apelio'r Adran Gwaith a Phensiynau; 

 Y broses anodd y mae unigolion yn ei hwynebu i gael y budd-daliadau y mae 
ganddynt hawl iddynt, y cymorth ymarferol y gall y cyngor ei gynnig a'r cymorth y 
gall Cynghorwyr ei gynnig; 

 Newid canfyddiadau'r cyhoedd ynghylch budd-daliadau a sicrhau bod unigolion 
yn hawlio'r budd-daliadau y mae ganddynt hawl iddynt; 

 Y gamdybiaeth fod y rhan fwyaf o hawlwyr budd-daliadau'n ddi-waith pan fo'r 
mwyafrif naill ai'n gyflogedig neu'n bensiynwyr mewn gwirionedd; 

 Sut roedd pandemig COVID-19 wedi dechrau newid canfyddiadau wrth i fwy o 
bobl sylweddoli'r anawsterau a wynebir pan fyddant yn byw ar £94 yr wythnos; 

 Y potensial i'r cyngor gynnwys gwybodaeth gyda biliau blynyddol Treth y Cyngor, 
er enghraifft trwy gynhyrchu taflen i'w dosbarthu ledled cymunedau neu 
ddosbarthu gwybodaeth drwy'r cyfryngau cymdeithasol; 

 Cynnwys pob Aelod Seneddol/Aelod o'r Senedd mewn unrhyw gyhoeddusrwydd 
er mwyn gallu dosbarthu gwybodaeth yn ehangach;  

 Defnyddio banciau bwyd lleol i ddosbarthu taflenni gyda pharseli bwyd. 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i'r swyddog am ddarparu'r adroddiad a dywedodd y byddai 
trafodaethau ychwanegol yn cael eu cynnal mewn gweithgor ynghylch cefnogi 
ymgyrchoedd i hawlio budd-daliadau yn y dyfodol. Ychwanegodd y byddai'r taflenni 
sy'n cefnogi'r ymgyrch bresennol i ddefnyddio credyd pensiwn hefyd yn cael eu 
dosbarthu gan fanciau bwyd ac y byddent hefyd yn cael eu trafod mewn cyfarfod 
gweithgor. 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad.  
 

22 Rhannu Gerddi.   
 
Cyflwynodd y Cadeirydd Ange Bethany o brosiect Room to Grow yn Uplands a 
Joyce Veheary, sylfaenydd Benthyca a Thrin fel rhan o ymchwiliadau'r Pwyllgor i 
rannu gerddi. 
 
Amlinellodd Ange Bethany fanylion y prosiect Room to Grow yn Uplands. Tynnodd 
sylw at y ffaith bod y prosiect wedi defnyddio a thrawsnewid 6 gardd flaen nad oedd 
neb yn gofalu amdanynt o jyngl concrit i erddi bwytadwy hyfryd, h.y. rhandiroedd 
bach, a'u bod am greu "coridor gwyrdd" o Brynymor Road yr holl ffordd i ganol tref 
Uplands. 
 
Ychwanegodd fod y prosiect wedi derbyn ymateb anhygoel gan y gymuned a bod 
ganddo bellach gnwd cyson o gynnyrch o'r 6 thŷ sy’n rhan ohono. Dysgodd lawer 
mewn amser byr wrth wneud y prosiect ac mae wedi mwynhau gweld pobl yn stopio 
i fwynhau'r ardd a gofyn cwestiynau. Tynnodd sylw hefyd at fanteision niferus y 
prosiect i'r gymuned.  
 
Yn y cam nesaf, roedd am weld faint o dai ychwanegol y gellid eu cofrestru ar gyfer y 
prosiect a gweld effaith weledol cael nifer mawr o erddi blaen wedi'u trawsnewid, a 
fyddai'n gatalydd ar gyfer newid cadarnhaol yn yr ardal. Byddai plannu gwelyau 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Llun, 22 Chwefror 2021) 
Parhad 

 

uwch yn helpu i liniaru fflachlifoedd a byddai'r planhigion yn cynyddu ansawdd aer, 
yn gwella bioamrywiaeth ac yn darparu bwyd a mwynhad i'r gymuned. 
 
Amlinellodd Joyce Veheary, un o aelodau sefydlu Benthyca a Thrin sy’n brosiect ar 
draws y DU, fanylion y prosiect. Nodwyd bod cynghorwyr wedi derbyn ffilm fer i'w 
gwylio, sy'n esbonio'r prosiect a sut y cafodd ei drefnu. 
 
Esboniwyd bod y prosiect yn seiliedig ar achub gerddi nad oes neb yn gofalu 
amdanynt trwy rannu gerddi. Gallai perchnogion gerddi nad oeddent yn gallu gofalu 
amdanynt roi benthyg eu gerddi i'r prosiect a chaniatáu i'r rheini nad oes ganddynt 
ardd neu a oedd yn aros am randir ddefnyddio'r lle. 
 
Ychwanegodd fod nifer o ddinasoedd yn cymryd rhan ledled y DU a bod y prosiect 
yn seiliedig ar rai egwyddorion syml iawn a oedd hefyd â'r nod o ddod â phobl at ei 
gilydd. 
 
Trafododd y Pwyllgor y gwahanol agweddau ar y ddau brosiect gan gynnwys: - 
 

 Ehangu'r ardaloedd sydd ar gael i'r ddau brosiect; 

 Sut y gallai'r ddau brosiect gydweithio; 

 Bod Room to Grow yn annog amrywiaeth o gynnyrch gan gynnwys llysiau, 
blodau a phlanhigion i ddenu pryfed peillio; 

 Bod Room to Grow yn canolbwyntio ar erddi blaen; 

 Ymgysylltiad cadarnhaol y ddau brosiect â'r gymuned; 

 Y gweithdrefnau a ddilynir gan y ddau brosiect, yn enwedig diogelu preswylwyr 
drwy sicrhau mynediad diogel i'r ardd heb fynd i mewn i unrhyw eiddo; 

 Yr anawsterau parhaus a wynebir gan y ddau brosiect drwy gydol pandemig 
COVID-19 a sicrhau bod pawb sy'n ymwneud â'r prosiectau’n glynu wrth y 
cyfyngiadau presennol; 

 Bod yr Heddlu lleol wedi cynghori pobl Room to Grow ynghylch sut i barhau â'r 
prosiect o fewn y cyfyngiadau presennol; 

 Y potensial enfawr i ehangu’r ddau brosiect a'r manteision enfawr i'r gymuned/yr 
amgylchedd a gynigir gan y ddau; 

 Defnydd cadarnhaol o wirfoddolwyr o’r cymunedau a fyddai o fudd enfawr iddynt; 

 Sut gallai'r cyngor/y Pwyllgor gynorthwyo a hyrwyddo'r ddau brosiect. 
 
Diolchodd y Cadeirydd i gynrychiolwyr y ddau brosiect am eu presenoldeb ac am 
amlinellu eu prosiectau. Ychwanegodd y byddai trafodaethau pellach yn cael eu 
cynnal mewn cyfarfod gweithgor ac yr adroddir wrth y pwyllgor am y cynnydd  
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys y trafodaethau.  
 

23 Cynllun Gwaith 2020-2021. 
 
Darparodd y Cadeirydd gynllun gwaith wedi'i ddiweddaru ar gyfer 2020-2021. 
 
Penderfynwyd nodi cynnwys yr adroddiad. 
 
 



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Datblygu Polisi Lleihau Tlodi (Dydd Llun, 22 Chwefror 2021) 
Parhad 

 

 
Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 5.10 pm 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


